
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1 October 2020 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Laura McWilliams, 
Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Jackie Kirk and Adrianna McNulty 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Simon Walters, Paul Carrick, Toby Forbes-
Turner and Heather Grover 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee Minutes: 20 July 2020  
 

3 - 8 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 August 2020  
 

9 - 18 

4.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth  
 

19 - 26 

5.  Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan 
Annual Report 2019/20  
 

27 - 34 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

To join this meeting please click on the link below: 
 

https://zoom.us/j/99368777885 
 

Or join via phone by calling: 
 

0330 088 5830 
 

And using the following ID: 993 6877 7885 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/99368777885


 

6.  Our Befriending Service  
 

35 - 50 

7.  Work Programme 2020/21  
 

51 - 60 

 



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 20 July 2020 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel, 
Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Steven Bearder (Member of LTP) and Sheila Watkinson 
(Member of LTP) 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP) and Debbie Rousseau 
(Member of LTP) 
 

 
69.  Confirmation of Minutes - 27 January 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 be 
confirme
[...]
et was set at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature. 
 

g. explained that the financial performance quarterly monitoring report for 3rd 
quarter predicted a £117,075 surplus outturn for 2019/20. The provisional 
outturn for 2019/20 showed a trading surplus of £72,487 had been 
repatriated to the HRA, which was the major service user. 

6



 
h. invited members questions and comments. 

 
The Chair asked for the split between what was spent on  the Housing Repairs 
service and the management? 
 
Collen Warren, Financial Services Manager referred to the HRA Provisional 
Outturn 2019/20 table detailed at paragraph 3.3 of the report and highlighted the 
Repairs & Maintenance and Supervision & Management figures. 

 
RESOLVED that the provisional out-turn position for HRA and HRS for 2019/20 
be noted. 
 

75.  Any other Business  
 

Daren Turner, Strategic Director of Housing and Investment suggested that a 
report on Performance Indicators be brought to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that a report on Performance Indicators be brought to the next 
meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 20 August 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Laura McWilliams, Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Lucinda Preston and 
Jaclyn Gibson 
 

 
8.  Confirmation of Minutes - 9 July 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2020 be confirmed. 
 

9.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Revenues and Benefits Shared Service Update'. Reason: His daughter 
worked in the Welfare Advice Section of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
[...]
staff were starting to further collect these monies. Council Tax reminders 
were going to start being sent out again. Enforcement agent collections may be 
carried out but only for certain cases, - this is usually a last resort option. This 
would help bring arrears down, but it is important that customers are not being 
put further into debt and there is a focus on welfare. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

13.  Work Programme for 2020/21  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

16



 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2020/21.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2020/21 be noted. 
 

14.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager – Corporate Policy, on behalf of Jaclyn Gibson, 
Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the first quarter 2020/21 
 

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained thirteen risks 
as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g. 
Council’s Vision 2025  
 

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports de
[...]
and the opening up of the space.  
 
PLANNING POLICY  

Our planning officers have an excellent record in processing planning applications. 
95% are approved within the prescribed time limits and this is because of the 
professional methods officers use and key is the pre-application discussions which 
facilitate understanding of the parameters for development in Lincoln. 
 
As a long standing councillor I am aware that planning issues are very important to 
residents and that they wish to be involved and consulted on all issues which affect 
their quality of life. As they stand the government’s proposals to change planning law 
will change things for the worse. The changes could take away the right of the public 
to scrutinise planning applications. We have a planning system that works well in our 
city. I hope all members of council will agree with me that the government should leave 
planning well alone.   
 
HERITAGE  
 
During the Austerity decade I have been consistent in calling out the government for 
the lack of support to all councils in conserving our heritage. Budget cuts year on year 
have reduced the service to skeleton proportions. Whilst there might be an ironic joke 
there in terms of archaeology this is not a funny situation. The historic environment is 
precious and needs constant, careful maintenance if it is to be conserved.   
 
A small piece of good news is that a footbridge has been placed over the remains of 
the Roman wall which is located between the two wings of City Hall. This will protect 
the remaining historic fabric and will be safer to walk on. 
 
PARK WARD REGENERATION  
 
In my report last year I discussed the progress being made in the Sincil Bank area of 
Park ward in our efforts to regenerate the area. As with most things covid has slowed 
this down. On a positive note residents in the area voted in favour of the introduction 
of residents parking. This will improve the environment for residents removing 
commuter parking which
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Customer Experience and Review 
 

1. Audit 
2. Central Support Services 
3. Complaints Handling 
4. Corporate Reviews 
5. Customer Engagement including: 

- Customer Services 
- Contact Centre 

6. Democratic and Electoral Services including 
- Voter Registration 
- Democratic Engagement 

7. ICT 
8. Performance including Systems and Process 
9. Strategic Information including: 

- Corporate Evidence Bases 
Lincoln City Profile 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally blank.



POLICY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE             1 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

CENTRAL LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE/LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

TOBY FORBES TURNER, PLANNING POLICY MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide members with an annual report detailing work undertaken by the Central 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) over the period April 
1st 2019 through to 31st March 2020. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Joint Planning Committee reached its tenth year over the course of 2019/20. 
This year saw substantial progress being made with the production of the new local 
plan. It also saw the arrival of COVID-19 which has significantly impacted on the 
local plan process, but more importantly on the planning and development sector, 
introducing significant uncertainty over what will be deliverable in the short term 
and what measures may be necessary to address COVID-19 in local plans. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Local Plan (adopted in April 2017) sets out the planning policies for Central 
Lincolnshire (including the City) and this involves allocating parcels of land for 
development as well as identifying land which should be protected from 
development. The Plan includes a set of 57 policies which guide decision makers 
i.e. planning committee on future planning applications for the City 
 

3.2 As reported in last year’s report t
[...]
ing on the plan are able 
to work remotely from their homes, progress will continue on developing the 
evidence for the plan and on the drafting of the plan. This ongoing work will help 
reduce any impacts on the Local Plan timetable. 
 

4.7 The focus of activity for the Local Plans Team over the coming year will be to 
continue to progress the Local Plan review in a timely and efficient manner, and to 
continue other statutory functions and reporting, such as the Five Year Land 
Supply, reviewing any changes to national policy and responding to neighbouring 
council’s plans. This will include developing a better understanding of the 
implications of the recent mandate from CLJSPC around embedding climate 
change initiatives within the Local Plan, as well as maintaining a watching brief on 
the impacts of COVID-19 on national planning policy and likely implications of both 
on the contents of the plan and the time table for adoption. 
 

4.8 The work of the Local Plan Team will include:  
 

 Progressing and finalising key evidence for the Local Plan;  

 Drafting the Local Plan;  

 Undertaking the Regulation 18 ‘Further Draft’ consultation on the Local Plan;  

 Carrying out statutory plan-making functions such as fulfilling the Duty to     
Cooperate and undertaking a Sustainability Appraisal and a Habitats 
Regulations Assessment; and 

 Maintaining existing functions such as responding to neighbouring plan 
consultations, producing and publishing the five year land supply report, 
providing planning application and appeals support where requested, and 
dealing with queries from the public 

 
4.9 
 

Of particular note is the evidence base work on climate change where specialist 
consultants were appointed in July to assess the extent to which the new Local 

28



 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 

Plan should address the issue. This includes establishing a position statement to 
set out the role the Local Plan could play in delivering climate change objectives; 
identifying what the Plan can and cannot influence in respect of carbon reductions 
and defining what net zero carbon means for the Plan and what needs to be done 
to achieve it. 
 
The Local Plans Team will report back to the Joint Committee at its next meeting 
to update on progress of the plan and the proposed timetable for taking the plan 
through consultation to submission for examination. 
 

4.11 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 
4.13 
 
 
 

Budget Position 
 
The budget for 2019/20 is set out in Appendix 1. This represented the first year of 
a three year budget approved by Members of the Joint Planning Committee on the 
13th January 2020, and which is designed to ensure that the Joint Partnership is 
adequately supported to facilitate the Local Plan making process. 
 
Overall, the Local Plans budget is in a healthy position, with only the following 
material variances to note;  
 

 There was a saving on employee costs arising from a vacancy within the 
Local Plans Team. The Team are now fully resourced following a successful 
appointment of a Planning Policy Officer. 

 

 There was additional consultancy costs associated with the commissioning 
of evidence base to support the plan making process, but which reflects the 
scope of the issues that the revised Local Plan is seeking to address. 

 
5. Strategic Priorities  

 

5.1 Let’s drive economic growth 
 
The Local Plan continues to support sustainable levels of growth and regeneration 
for the City and Central Lincolnshire area and will provide a positive planning policy 
approach to help stimulate local economic growth. 
 

5.2 Let’s reduce inequality 
 
The Local Plan sets a target for and supports the provision of affordable housing 
across Central Lincolnshire thereby helping reduce housing inequality across the 
City. 
 

5.3 Let’s deliver quality housing 
 
The Local Plan sets ambitious be deliverable targets for the provision of new 
houses across the City through specific site allocations contained in Policy LP48 
(Susta
[...]
00)

Total Income (418,200) (418,200) (332,575) (404,500)

Net Expenditure -                -                -                -                

Reserve

Brought Forward 550,900        550,900        550,900        550,900        
In year Contribution (121,500) (121,500) 35,818-          (107,700)

Carried Forward 429,400        429,400        515,082        443,200        

 Contributions

City of Lincoln 98,900          98,900          98,900          98,900          
North Kesteven 98,900          98,900          98,900          98,900          
West Lindsey 98,900          98,900          98,900          98,900          
Lincolnshire CC -                -                -                -                

296,700        296,700        296,700        296,700        

Central Lincolnshire - Local Plans Unit Budget to 31st March 2020

33



This page is intentionally blank.



35

Item No. 6



36



In the final days leading up to the COVID-19 lockdown on 23rd March 2020, we drafted
plans to create a befriending service designed to cover any potential gaps in the
existing befriending services offered by the voluntary sector.

Creating and running our befriending service wasn't about being strategic or
innovative.  It was an impassioned response to what was for some, a difficult and
frightening time. The service we implemented was an excellent example of bringing
staff together from across all skill backgrounds and departments, to design and run
a service that would maintain or even improve residents' lives. 

Our befriending bervice positively impacted almost every person who was involved. 
Our residents and staff were more connected, had support when they wanted and
needed it, and above all - were listened to when they felt had no one to talk to. Whilst
our intention was for light hearted conversation to ease the potential loneliness of
lockdown, we could never have anticipated the friendships and meaningful
conversations that were created as a result of the befr
[...]
heir conditions heightened by the stress of lockdown. 

It was also vitally important to recognise,
that it wasn't just people who were
physically alone who were affected, but
also people who were dealing with
mental health conditions, such as anxiety
and depression, which can be
heightened in a time of unpredictability. 

This was something we wanted to directly
address, because we knew that lockdown
would only worsen vulnerable people's
positions. We also knew that for many, it
would create positions they had not been
in before, which can be frightening and
damaging when people dont know how to
cope with how they are feeling. 

This is something central government
recognised with their "Lift your mood by
lifting the phone" campaign. 

238



A trusted service to support those
who are most isolated in our
communities

A service that would provide
mutual benefits for our customers
and our staff

Effective working with our
signposting service, created to
aid and support organisations to
deliver vital help to those most in
need

From the outset, the team wanted to identify as
robustly as possible, those that were suffering
most from the impact of losing social
connections as well as those who would be less
likely to be aware of the available community
support.  

We wanted to design and manage a service,
that people could trust wholeheartedly. We
wanted a service that would act as that friendly
'over the phone' face, in a time where many
people were thrown into an unavoidable lonely
and isolated situation. 

We aspired for the service to also provide an
opportunity for staff at the council to be able
to make a difference to people's lives. Some of
our staff could not carry out their day jobs so
this provided a meaningful role that staff could
deliver whilst working from home.  

The irony of our Befriending Service, which
looks to alleviate loneliness and isolation with
friendly conversations for our residents, is that
some of our members of staff live by
themselves.

[...]
f over 500 people
using the service during May
54 befrienders from across
the council's workforce
deployed to make calls
Over 18,000 people across the
city contacted to see if they
wanted calls

This success was backed up by over 205
likes relating to the Befriending Service
through social media. That's on top of over
15 compliments as a result of befriending
calls, 8 compliments as a result of
receiving a letter, 7 via social media, 12
general feedback comments. These are in
addition to the positive comments
received through our surveys and through
actual befriending calls

Through receiving contact from our
befriending service, we uncovered that
many people were lonely and vulnerable,
who hadn't previously disclosed this to
any support agency, pre COVID-19.
Following the Befriending Service
approaching them, many felt more
comfortable to accept help, and take the
opportunity to have support.

We publicised the service widely
through social media and radio, as
well as providing regular updates
through our website and press
releases to the media
Provided the Community Signposting
service number for people to verify
the service
Provided the names of all befrienders
to our trusted LinCare service, so
residents could check that it was their
befriender calling them
We explained where we acquired
residents details from, so they could
verify themselves that their caller was
genuine

We knew that creating a trusted service
at this unpredictable time was of
paramount importance

Our staff were provided with support to
ensure they were comfortable with
dealing with what could be potentially
complex and emotionally demanding
calls. Staff were also kept up to date with
the progress of the service including
feedback from service users, reflecting
the value of the service they were
providing. We also shared weekly
statistics, which included a number of
measures around how many users were
on the service, the average call length
and how many people in total that had
been contacted
[...]
trong with rapport with
the person they were befriending, that they agreed to continue delivering the service
by volunteering for Age UK with those same people. 

13
49



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 OCTOBER 2020  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2020/21 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

51

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020-21 

 
 
 
9 July 2020  

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Work Programme for 2019-20 – Update  Democratic Services Regular Report 

Quarter 4 Performance Report Pat Jukes Quarterly Report 

Financial Performance (Detailed
[...]
mer Experience and Review 

 

60


	Agenda
	2 Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee Minutes: 20 July 2020
	3 Confirmation of Minutes - 20 August 2020
	4 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth
	Portfolio Holder Responsibilities

	5 Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1_19-20 Outturn

	6 Our Befriending Service
	7 Work Programme 2020/21
	REVISED Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 1 October 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair and Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
19.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20.  Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee Minutes: 20 July 2020  
 

The minutes from the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee meeting that took place 
on 20 July 2020 were noted. 
 

21.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 August 2020  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

22.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Economic Growth  
 

Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth: 
  

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee in the following 
areas: 
 

 Economic Recovery – Officers were working with a range of 
partners on the Lincoln Towns Fund Project and the Heritage 
Action Zone Project which put together would make a substantial 
contribution to the recovery of the economy in Lincoln. 

 Planning Policy – Planning Officers had an excellent record in 
processing planning applications. 95% were approved within the 
prescribed time limits. 

 Heritage – a footbridge had been placed over the remains of the 
Roman Wall located between the two wings of City Hall to protect 
remaining historic fabric and would be safer to walk on. 

 Park Ward Regeneration – due to COVID19, regeneration of the 
Sincil Bank Area had slowed.  

 The Visitor Economy – due to COVID19 the Christmas Market and 
the Christmas lights switch on had been cancelled. On a positive 
note, the Visitor Information Centre had been transferred back to 
the City Council from Lincoln BIG. 
 

b) invited members’ comments and questions 

Question: Members asked if the City of Lincoln Council were working with any 
organisations within the City to help support the economy? 



Response: The Towns Fund issued by Government was crucial along with 
economic recovery work that was being carried out by Lincoln City Council. The 
City Council had given and were continuing to give a lot of support to businesses. 
The impact of Covid19 on unemployment in the city was 6% and classed as high, 
along with 13,000 people that had been affected by the furlough scheme. Issues 
in the economy had been flagged up to government. 

Question: Members asked for more detail on digital connectivity and what 
different types of planning applications were received? 

Response: Officers were to forward details of the types of planning applications 
received to the committee. Digital connectivity needed to be addressed in the city. 
There was a digital strategy that was being submitted alongside the Towns Fund 
deal. This made sure that people within the city had the appropriate skills to use 
technology. 

Question: Members asked what work was taking place on Newport Arch? 

Response: Overall there was very little money available for heritage sites. 
Officers were to forward details of the work that was taking place on Newport 
Arch to the committee. 

Comment: Members commented that there wasn’t a lot of detail in the report. 

Response: An additional Performance Scrutiny Committee was to be set up early 
in the New Year for the Economic Growth report to be taken for more detail to be 
available. 

Question: Members asked what the position was with the Usher Gallery and 
commented that the investment in the Cathedral was fantastic work and added to 
the city’s heritage. 

Response: Lincolnshire County Council had temporarily shut the Usher Gallery 
due to Covid19. We owned the building but couldn’t do anything about the current 
closure. Wider discussions concerning its long term future were still ongoing. The 
Cathedral was a really good use of lottery money for the improvements made. 

Question: Members asked why no-one else was appointed when Cllr Murray 
stepped down from the Drill Hall Board? 

Response: No-one took over from Cllr Murray due to not knowing what was to 
happen in the future. 

Question: Members asked whether students were included in the unemployment 
figures for young people? 

Response: Students in education didn’t count in the unemployment figure as they 
were not normally eligible for job seeker allowance/universal credit. Students 
were included in the employment rate percentage/figures. 

Question: Members asked who dealt with applications such as the Towns Fund? 

Response: Decisions were made by the Towns Fund Board that was made up of 
all different parties and chaired by Mary Stuart from the University of Lincoln. 

RESOLVED that: 



1. Details of the types of planning applications received be 
forwarded to Performance Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. Details of the works taking place at Newport Arch be forwarded 

to Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 
3. A further report be brought back to Performance Scrutiny 

Committee early in the New Year. 
 

23.  Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan Annual 
Report 2019/20  

 
Toby Forbes Turner, Planning Policy Manager: 
 

a) presented members with an annual report detailing work undertaken by 
the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) 
over the period 1 April 2019 through to 31 March 2020 
 

b) explained that for the coming year, it was anticipated that the impacts of 
Covid19 on society, the economy and plan-making would start to be 
understood  
 

c) reported that the plan would need to adapt to these impacts as they 
emerged, however, as officers working on the plan were working from 
home, progress continued on developing the evidence and the drafting of 
the plan 
 

d) highlighted that the work of the Local Plan Team included: 
 

 Progressing and finalising key evidence for the Local Plan; 

 Drafting the Local Plan; 

 Undertaking the Regulation 18 ‘Further Draft’ consultation on the 
Local Plan; 

 Carrying out statutory plan-making functions such as fulfilling the 
Duty to Cooperate and undertaking a Sustainability Appraisal and a 
Habitats Regulations Assessment; and 

 Maintaining existing functions such as responding to neighbouring 
plan consultations, producing and publishing the five-year land 
supply report, providing planning application and appeals support 
where requested, and dealing with queries from the public 

 
e) highlighted evidence-based work on climate change with specialist 

consultants appointed in July to assess the extent to which the new Local 
Plan should address the issue, including the establishment of a position 
statement to set out the role the Local Plan could play in delivering climate 
change objectives; identifying what the plan could and could not influence 
in respect of carbon reductions. define what net zero carbon meant for the 
plan and what needed to be done to achieve it 

 
f) attached the budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1, representing the 

first year of a three-year budget which was approved by Members of the 
Joint Planning Committee on 13 January 2020 
 

g) reported that overall, the Local Plans budget was in a healthy position, with 
the following material variances to note; 



 

 There was a saving on employee costs arising from a vacancy 
within the Local Plans Team. The Team was now fully resourced 
following a successful appointment of a Planning Policy Officer. 

 There were additional consultancy costs associated with the 
commissioning of evidence base to support the plan making 
process, which reflected the scope of the issues that the revised 
Local Plan was seeking to address. 

 
h) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked what collaboration took place with North Kesteven? 
 
Response: The City of Lincoln Council was joined with North Kesteven District 
Council and West Lindsey District Council for the local plan. Growth for the whole 
area was considered when a planning application was submitted for 
consideration such as impact of traffic etc. There was a thorough process that 
was in place for applications going to Planning Committee where the developer 
had to prove that they met certain constraints. 
 
Question: Members asked for anticipated consequences when the eastern 
bypass was completed and whether there would be any more room for 
development? 
 
Response: The ring road would open areas of land. Developers would look at 
these pockets of land but would still have to go through the planning process. The 
green element of the plan was very important, especially in the current time as 
more people were using open spaces. 
 
Question: Members asked what happened to the information gathered by 
consultants around climate change and how this was moved forward? 
 
Response: There were two strands of work, climate change in respect of the local 
plan and the own authority’s climate change work. This work would steer what 
was to be done over the next 30 years to reduce carbon footprints. The findings 
from the consultancy work would hopefully be endorsed by the joint committee. 
All officers across authorities were working together to make sure the work was 
embedded across authorities and not duplicated. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report of activity of the Central Lincolnshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

24.  Our Befriending Service  
 

Paul Carrick, Neighbourhood Manager – Sincil Bank: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a report on the 
befriending service that was set up during the Covid19 lockdown in Lincoln 
with the following aims to be achieved by this service: 
 

 A trusted service to support those who were most isolated in our 
communities 

 A service that would provide mutual benefits for our customers and 
our staff 



 Effective working with our signposting service, created to aid and 
support organisations to deliver vital help to those most in need. 

 
b) explained what had been achieved: 

 

 There was a peak of over 500 people using the service during May 

 54 befrienders from across the council’s workforce were deployed 
to make calls 

 Over 18,000 people across the city were contacted to see if they 
wanted calls 

 
c) highlighted that: 

 

 The befriending service positively impacted almost every person 
who was involved.  

 Residents and staff were more connected, had support when they 
wanted and needed it, and above all – were listened to when they 
felt they had no-one to talk to.  

 Whilst our intention was for light-hearted conversation to ease the 
potential loneliness of lockdown, we could never have anticipated 
the friendships and meaningful conversations that were created as 
a result of the befriending service. 

 
d) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Comment: Members wanted to say a huge thankyou to everyone involved in the 
befriending service and that it had been an amazing service and project. 
Members were very proud of the City Council and pleased that the work had 
been passed on to third parties to continue the service. 
 
Comment: Members commented that it was lovely to read the comments that had 
been received. There were so many positive stories to come out of the Covid19 
lockdown and this was one of them. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

25.  Work Programme 2020/21  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2020/21.  



 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2020/21 be noted. 
 


